



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAC.APP. 583/2025**
SANJEEV KUMAR

.....Appellant
Through: Mr. Abhishek Chakraborty,
Adv.

versus

**SH. KHAND CHAND (SINCE DECEASED) (DRIVER) &
ORS.**

.....Respondent
Through: None.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

% **ORDER**
27.11.2025

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 10.09.2025 for completion of service.

As per office note, R-1 and 3 have been served and notice sent to R-2 is received back unserved.

There is no appearance on behalf of R-1 and 3.

Learned counsel for appellant submits that R-1 and 2 are the proforma party and no relief has been claimed by them and service of R-1 and 2 be dispensed with in the interest of justice.

In view of the above, matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.01.2026.

BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 27, 2025/yo